SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2018 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senator Morrell to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 231 by Senator Morrell

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 1, line 3, delete "(C)(3),"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 13, delete "and (C)(3)"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 2, line 3, after "weapon" insert "in violation of R.S. 14:95.1, 95.1.3, or 95.10"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 8 On page 2, delete lines 5 through 11
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 2, line 14, after "of" delete "this" and insert "Subsection A of this"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 2, at the end of line 15, insert "with or"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 2, delete line 16 and insert "without hard labor, for not less than one year or more
- 15 than five twenty"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 2, line 20, after "of" delete "this" and insert "Subsection A of this"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- On page 2, delete lines 26 through 29 and insert "purchase occurred and to the Louisiana"
- 20 Automated Victim Notification System within seventy-two hours of the attempted
- 21 purchase in a format prescribed by the sheriff."
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 23 On page 3, delete lines 1 through 6
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 25 On page 3, delete lines 7 through 13 and insert the following:
- 26 "(2) If the person has a permanent injunction or protective order issued
- 27 against him, the sheriff shall notify state police who shall cause the person to be
- flagged as prohibited from possessing a firearm pursuant to R.S. 14:95.1 or 95.10 or R.S. 46:2136.3 in the Louisiana Computerized Criminal History
- 30 database."

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 2 On page 3, line 14, change "(4)" to "(3)"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 4 On page 3, delete line 25 and insert "be imprisoned with or without hard labor for not less
- 5 than one year nor more"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 7 On page 6, delete lines 19 through 29, and on page 7, delete lines 1 through 3 and insert the
- 8 following:

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

- 9 "Art. 1002. Transfer or storage of transferred firearms
- A.(1) The sheriff of each parish shall be responsible for oversight of firearm transfers in his parish. For each firearm transferred pursuant to this Title, the sheriff shall offer all of the following options to the transferor:
 - (a) Allow a third party to receive and hold the transferred firearms. The third party shall complete a firearms acknowledgment for that, at a minimum, informs the third party of the relevant state and federal laws, lists the consequences for noncompliance, and asks if the third party is able to lawfully possess a firearm. No firearm shall be transferred to a third party living in the same residence as the transferor at the time of transfer. The sheriff shall prescribe the manner in which firearms are transferred to a third party.
- 20 (b) Store the transferred firearms in a storage facility with which the
 21 sheriff has contracted for the storage of transferred firearms. The sheriff may
 22 charge a reasonable fee for the storage of such firearms.
- 23 (c) Oversee the legal sale of the transferred firearms to a third party. The
 24 sheriff may contract with a licensed firearms dealer for such purpose. The
 25 sheriff may charge a reasonable fee to oversee the sale of firearms.
- 26 (2) The sheriff may also accept and store the transferred firearms. The sheriff may charge a reasonable fee for the storage of such firearms."
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 29 On page 7, line 24, after "parish" insert "and state police bureau of criminal
- 30 identification and information"
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- On page 7, line 28, after "return transferred firearms," and before "the" insert "the
- 33 <u>flagging of prohibited possessors of firearms in the Louisiana Criminal History</u>
- 34 **Database,**"
- 35 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- On page 8, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:
- 37 "Section 5. If any provision or item of this Act, or the application thereof, is held
- 38 invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions, items, or applications of the Act
- 39 which can be given effect without the invalid provision, item, or application and to this end
- 40 the provisions of this Act are hereby declared severable."
- 41 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 42 On page 8, line 3, change "Section 5." to "Section 6."